
 
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Joint Museums Committee 
 
Monday, 17 November 2014, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 

 
Please note the change of venue.

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
766621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agenda.aspx 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 6 November 2014 

 
 

Joint Museums Committee 
Monday, 17 November 2014, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mrs L C Hodgson – Worcestershire County Council (Chairman) 

Mr A N Blagg – Worcestershire County Council 
Mr A C Roberts – Worcester City Council 
Mr D Wilkinson – Worcester City Council 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the Committee. 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
To invite any member to declare any interest in any items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2014. 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 
 

 

4  Museums Worcestershire Strategic Plan 2015-18 
 

1 - 30 

5  Hartlebury Grant Award 
 

31 - 32 

6  Museum Development 
 

33 - 38 

7  Restructure proposals 
 

39 - 72 

8  Heritage marketing report 
 

73 - 74 

9  Finance report 
 

75 - 82 

10  Performance report - 2nd quarter 2014-15 
 

83 - 88 

11  Work programme 
 

89 - 90 

  
 

 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

Exclusion of Public and Press 
The Joint Committee will be asked to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting for the following items as it is likely that exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) will be disclosed and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosure. 

 

12  The future of the Museum and Art Gallery, Worcester (salmon 
pages) 
 

91 - 146 

 



 

Joint Museums Committee – 17 November 2014 

 

Joint Museums Committee 
17 November 2014 
 

4.    MUSEUMS WORCESTERSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-18 

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that 
the Museums Worcestershire Strategic Plan for 
2015-18 be approved. 

 
Background Information 
 

 
2. The current strategic plan for Museums Worcestershire 
was approved in 2011, to cover the period from 2011-14. It 
is therefore time for a review of the plan in order to chart a 
course for the medium term. 
 
3. A forward plan is a requirement for Museum 
Accreditation, ideally to cover a 3-5 year planning cycle. It 
must include a clear statement of purpose, key aims and 
objectives and a resource plan. A planning document is also 
a requirement of the shared service partnership agreement. 
The scale and significance of decisions on capital projects 
has meant some delay in completing planning documents 
this year. 
 
4. Members of the Joint Committee received a presentation 
on the issues for the service over the medium term in 
September and authorised the production of a new strategic 
plan for 2015-18. (Minute no. 192 refers) 

 
5. A draft document is attached proposing the strategic 
priorities for the period and reviewing the achievements of 
the last three years. The creation of annual action plans will 
follow to develop a more detailed work programme. 
 

Supporting Information Appendix - Museums Worcestershire strategic plan 2015-18 
 

Contact Points Specific Contact Point for this report: 
 

 Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager 
(01905) 361827/361821    
Email: IRutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers In the opinion of the Museums General Manager the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report: 
 

 Museums Shared Service Partnership Agreement 
Museums Worcestershire strategic plan 2011-14 

 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Museums Worcestershire Strategic Plan 2015-2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 3



 

                                                                                              
 

2  

 

Our vision 

 

Our vision for the next five years is for Worcester and 
Worcestershire to be nationally recognised for the quality 
of its cultural offer.  

We want to help the County become the place of choice 
for people to live, work and visit. Museums 
Worcestershire will support this by emphasising those 
things that make Worcestershire unique; by working with 
others to enhance the City and County's profile; and by 
encouraging a sense of place to give local residents the 
opportunity to learn more and feel proud of their 
heritage and culture. 

By 20
[...]

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Joint Museums Committee – 17 November 2014 

 

Joint Museums Committee 
17 November 2014 
 

5.      HARTLEBURY GRANT AWARD 

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that 
the success of the Hartlebury Castle Preservation 
Trust, Worcestershire County Council and Museums 
Worcestershire in securing £4.97million from the 
Heritage Lottery Fund be noted. 

 
Background Information 
 

 
2. Members of the Joint Committee have received reports 
and presentations in the past on the scale and scope of the 
proposed Heritage Lottery Fund bid for Hartlebury. 
 
3. The sum of £413,700 had been awarded in April 2013 as 
a development grant for the project. This had helped to 
realise the package of work necessary to work up a detailed 
bid, including the following: 
 

 Conservation management planning for the 
buildings, gardens and estate 

 Development of an activity plan to ensure full 
community engagement with and benefit from the 
project 

 Development of an interpretative strategy and plan 
for the entire site along with project specific exhibition 
proposals 

 Detailed project cost plans and timetable 

 Project related surveys including buildings, asbestos, 
museum collections, archaeology, topography, 
environment and ecology 

 Project related design work including landscape and 
the provision of vehicle parking 

 Further consultation work (including children) and 
user/non user audience research 

 Development and production of a forward business 
plan including opportunities for income generation 
and fundraising 

 Preparation and submission of planning applications, 
listed building consents and faculty applications 
where necessary 

 Development of a 10 year management and 
maintenance plan for the buildings, gardens and 
estate 
 

4. The stage 2 bid was submitted on 20 June 2014. 
 
5. At the beginning of October, the Hartlebury Castle 
Preservation Trust (HCPT), with partners Worcestershire 

Page 31



 

Joint Museums Committee – 17 November 2014 

 

County Council (WCC) and Museums Worcestershire (MW), 
learnt of a successful award of £4.97 million by the Heritage 
Lottery Fund (HLF). 
  
6. This will enable the Trust to buy Hartlebury Castle with its 
surrounding 43 acres of parkland and embark on programmes 
for conservation and activities. The principle behind the 
scheme is that the Trust and Museums Worcestershire will 
make the Castle, Hurd Library, collections of the Museum and 
Castle, as well as Gardens into an integrated visitor destination 
that will benefit the local area and serve as a major attraction 
for visitors from around the UK and beyond.  
 
7. Work on a range of refurbishment and restoration projects 
to improve both the building and access to the grounds will 
commence in 2015, with work planned to be completed by the 
summer of 2017. 

 

8. This is a complex project requiring not only the 
management of a programme of capital works but significant 
changes to the way Hartlebury is managed and developed in 
future. Discussions are at a very early stage on the detail of 
agreements between the parties and the implications for 
shared service operations. A further report will follow once the 
details have been established. 

  

Contact Points Specific Contact Point for this report: 
 

 Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager 
(01905) 361827/361821    
Email: IRutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk  

  

Background Papers In the opinion of the Museums General Manager the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report: 
 
Hartlebury Project application December 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

Joint Museums Committee – 17 November 2014 

 

Joint Museums Committee 
17 November 2014 
 

6.          MUSEUM DEVELOPMENT 

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that 
the forthcoming changes to the museum 
development programme be noted. 

 
Background Information 
 

 
2. Museum development is a longstanding programme now 
funded by the Arts Council to support museums across the 
UK. 
 
3. In the West Midlands the scheme has been administered 
by the Marches Network, a partnership of museums in the 
counties of Herefordshire, Worcestershire, Warwickshire, 
Staffordshire and Shropshire, and Wolverhampton Arts and 
Museums Service. 

 
4. The Museum Development Officer for Worcestershire is 
based at Hartlebury and employed by Museums 
Worcestershire; the post provides support, advice, training 
and funding for museums across the County. The MDO is 
part of a network of posts that work to meet local priorities 
and an ambitious three year programme, with particular 
reference to the following priorities: 

 
1. Resilience of the sector 
2. Organisational health 
3. Collections 

4. Users and their experience. 
 
5.  The programme also supports local museums in helping 
to make the case for support and investment. Recent work 
has included the development of economic impact sheets 
for each County to identify the value of museums to the local 
economy, skills and volunteering support – the West 
Midlands and Worcestershire summaries are attached. 
 
6.  Funding for the current programme ends in March 2015. 
The Marches Network partners have worked with Ironbridge 
Gorge Museum Trust to submit a successful bid to the Arts 
Council to continue the programme from April 2015. This will 
require some changes to the management and distribution 
of museum development officers and these proposals are 
currently being developed. 
 

Supporting Information Appendix - West Midlands and Worcestershire Museums – 
Economic Impact sheet 
 

Page 33



 

Joint Museums Committee – 17 November 2014 

 

Contact Points Specific Contact Point for this report: 
 

 Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager 
(01905) 361827/361821    
Email: IRutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers In the opinion of the Museums General Manager there are 
no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Joint Museums Committee – 17 November 2014 

 

Joint Museums Committee 
17 November 2014 
 

7.        RESTRUCTURE PROPOSALS 

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that 
he be authorised in consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee to agree 
the final proposals for staff restructuring following 
the completion of staff consultation. 

 

Background Information 
 

2. In June 2014 the Joint Committee authorised the 
production of a business case for restructuring which would 
enable changes to be made in the opening hours of the 
Commandery in 2015. (Minute no. 184 refers) This marks 
the second phase of staff restructuring to meet the budget 
reduction programme. The first phase to reduce the number 
of management and curatorial posts was implemented in 
December 2013. 
 

 
 

3. Following a review and consultation with visitors it was 
proposed that the changes to opening hours least likely to 
impact on the public would be for the Commandery to close 
on Mondays and throughout the month of January. 

 
4. A copy of the full business case is attached as an 
exempt Appendix to this report. (Members of the Joint 
Committee are reminded that if they wish to refer to any 
information in this Appendix then the meeting will need to go 
into exempt session)  

 
5. The initial plan was for the business case to be 
completed and the results of staff consultation to be 
available by the date of this meeting. Unfortunately the 
timetable has slipped and although staff consultation has 
begun, the consultation period does not close until 5 
December. 

 
6. The intention is to implement the Monday closing 
proposal from February 2015 and for the staff changes to be 
introduced from the beginning of the next financial year. 
Closing the building during the month of January would be 
implemented from 2016. Given the next Joint Committee 
meeting is on the 4 March 2015, it is necessary to request 
that delegated authority be granted to the Museums General 
Manager in consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman to approve the final proposals in order to keep to 
this timetable. 

 
7. This report relates to the staff changes necessary to 

Page 39



 

Joint Museums Committee – 17 November 2014 

 

implement the budget reductions. The decision on 
permanent changes to museum opening hours is to be 
made by the City Council. 

 
Supporting Information 

 
Consultation document on restructuring phase 2 – The 
Commandery Worcester 

  

Contact Points Specific Contact Point for this report: 
 

 Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager 
(01905) 361827/361821    
Email: IRutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk  

  

Background Papers In the opinion of the Museums General Manager there are 
no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Joint Museums Committee – 17 November 2014 

 
 

 

Joint Museums Committee 
17 November 2014 
 

8.      HERITAGE MARKETING REPORT 

Recommendation 1. The Museums General Manager recommends that 
the progress made in delivering museums and 
heritage marketing projects be noted. 

  

Background Information 2. Service marketing has focussed on our individual 
venues' events and exhibitions programme. The Art Gallery 
& Museum launched 'World War One: In the Words of 
Worcestershire People' at a Private View event on 31 
October, contributing to the commemorative activities 
around the hundredth anniversary of the Worcestershire 
Regiment's activity at Gheluvelt.  
 
3. All venues are formulating their 2015 events 
programmes which will be launched early in the New
[...]
 points to note are: 
 

 There is an overall dip in summer attendance at the 
Art Gallery and Museum due to the nature of the 
exhibition this year Fancy Pants – A Celebration of 
Style,   compared with the equivalent show in 2013, 
Secret Egypt, which had a much greater appeal for 
families during the school holidays. We aim to book a 
summer exhibition in 2015 which will restore visitor 
numbers to at least 2013 levels. Figures however 
rallied in September and were up by 11% on the 
previous year. 

 

 Attendances at the Commandery increased by 18%, 
reflecting the increase in activities and exhibitions 
and corresponding promotional activities. 

 

 Figures for Hartlebury dropped by 5%, due in part to 
the reductions in the scale of the event programme 
but again increased in September by 6% on the year 
before. 
 

 Hartlebury's Transport Day saw a 13% increase in 
visitors and 55% increase in shop/admissions and 
12% increase in Café. This illustrates that it is 
becoming a well-recognised annual event which 
attracts repeat visitors - we are striving to lower the 
costs of the event whilst maintaining the quality. 

 

 Heritage Open Day also saw an increase in visitors 
at Hartlebury - 741 this year compared to 483 last 
year, some of this was due to an increased social 
media presence for the event. 

 

Page 83



 

 

Joint Museums Committee – 17 November 2014 

 
 
 

 Reports from elsewhere in the region suggest that 
visits to museums in urban areas suffered particularly 
during the very good weather over the summer 

 

 There has been a substantial increase in enquiries to 
the collections team. Already in the first six months of 
this year we are close to total figure for the whole of 
last year 

 

 The number of visits by children and young people 
has dropped. School visits to museums are reported 
nationally to be under pressure from changes to the 
curriculum, particularly at secondary level. 

 

Supporting Information  Appendix - 2014-15

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 5 December 2014  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Joint Museums Committee 
Monday, 17 November 2014, 2.00 pm, County Hall, 
Worcester 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs L C Hodgson (Worcestershire County Council) 
(Chairman) 
Mr A N Blagg (Worcestershire County Council),  
Mr A Roberts (Worcester City Council) and  
Mr D Wilkinson (Worcester City Council) 
 

 Officers 
 
Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Helen Large, Marketing and Events Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire)   
Wendy Pickering, Principal Finance Officer 
(Worcestershire County Council) 
Neil Anderson, Head of Cultural and Community Services 
(Worcestershire County Council) 
Ruth Mullen, The Corporate Director – Service Delivery 
(Worcester City Council) 
Mike Worsnop, Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
(Worcester City Council) 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer (Worcestershire County 
Council) 
 

  

199  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 
A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 
B.        The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 

2014 (previously circulated). 
 

200  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

201  Confirmation of RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Minutes 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

on 22 September 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

202  Museums 
Worcestershire 
Strategic Plan 
2015-18 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the Museums 
Worcestershire Strategic Plan for 2015-18. 
 
The report indicated that the current strategic plan for 
Museums Worcestershire was approved in 2011, to 
cover the period from 2011-14. It was therefore time for a 
review of the plan in order to chart a course for the 
medium term. The creation of annual action plans would 
follow to develop a more detailed work programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In relation to museum development, how did the 
service provide support for smaller museums in 
the county? The Marketing and Events Manager 
explained that support was provided on an as 
needed basis as well as through the Heritage 
Group 

 Although it was not wholly museum based, the 
TSE Report was a useful document and members 
of the Joint Committee would benefit from reading 
it. It was agreed that the TSE Report would be 
circulated electronically to members of the 
Committee.  

 

RESOLVED that the Museums Worcestershire 

Strategic Plan for 2015-18 be approved. 
 

203  Hartlebury 
Grant Award 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Joint Committee received an update on the 
Hartlebury Grant Award. 
 
The report indicated that at the beginning of October, the 
Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust (HCPT), with 
partners Worcestershire County Council (WCC) and 
Museums Worcestershire (MW), learnt of a successful 
award of £4.97 million by the Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF). 
 
This would enable the Trust to buy Hartlebury Castle with 
its surrounding 43 acres of parkland and embark on 
programmes for conservation and activities. The principle 
behind the scheme was that the Trust and Museums 
Worcestershire would make the Castle, Hurd Library, 
collections of the Museum and Castle, as well as 
Gardens into an integrated visitor destination that would 
benefit the local area and serve as a major attraction for 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

visitors from around the UK and beyond. 
 
Work on a range of refurbishment and restoration 
projects to improve both the building and access to the 
grounds would commence in 2015, with work planned to 
be completed by the summer of 2017. 
 
This was a complex project requiring not only the 
management of a programme of capital works but 
significant changes to the way Hartlebury was managed 
and developed in future. Discussions were at a very early 
stage on the detail of agreements between the parties 
and the implications for shared service operations. A 
further report would follow once the details had been 
established. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Museums General Manager commented that 
the offer letter from the Heritage Lottery Fund was 
awaited. The offer letter would set out the terms of 
the contract. It was anticipated that work would 
begin on the first phase of the development in the 
new year which would include the creation of an 
admission point and a new catering offer. He 
anticipated that a report would need to be brought 
to a future Joint Committee meeting in relation the 
governance arrangements for the project    

 Would the funding for the project be released by 
HLF in a lump sum or would the finances be 
drawn down as the project progressed? The 
Museums General Manager advised that special 
arrangements would apply to the funding required 
for acquisition. The remainder of the funds would 
need to be drawn down retrospectively as the 
project progressed. The Head of Community and 
Environment added that the project was being 
linked to the County Council's World Class 
Worcestershire objective. He proposed that a visit 
by members of the Joint Committee be arranged 
in the new year.  

  

RESOLVED that the success of the Hartlebury 

Castle Preservation Trust, Worcestershire County 
Council and Museums Worcestershire in securing 
£4.97 from the Heritage Lottery Fund be noted.  
 

204  Museum 
Development 

The Joint Committee considered forthcoming changes to 
the museum development programme. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

(Agenda item 6) 
 

Museum development was a longstanding programme 
now funded by the Arts Council to support museums 
across the UK. 
 
In the West Midlands the scheme had been administered 
by the Marches Network, a partnership of museums in 
the counties of Herefordshire, Worcestershire, 
Warwickshire, Staffordshire and Shropshire, and 
Wolverhampton Arts and Museums Service. 
 
Funding for the current programme ended in March 2015. 
The Marches Network partners had worked with 
Ironbridge Gorge Museum Trust to submit a successful 
bid to the Arts Council to continue the programme from 
April 2015. This would require some changes to the 
management and distribution of museum development 
officers and these proposals were currently being 
developed. 
 

RESOLVED that the forthcoming changes to the 

museum development programme be noted. 
 

205  Restructure 
proposals 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Joint Committee considered a request to delegate 
authority to agree the final proposals for staff 
restructuring following the completion of staff 
consultation. 
 
Following a review and consultation with visitors it was 
proposed that the changes to opening hours least likely 
to impact on the public would be for the Commandery to 
close on Mondays and throughout the month of January. 
 
The initial plan was for the business case to be 
completed and the results of staff consultation to be 
available by the date of this meeting. Unfortunately the 
timetable had slipped and although staff consultation had 
begun, the consultation period did not close until 5 
December. 
 
The intention was to implement the Monday closing 
proposal from February 2015 and for the staff changes to 
be introduced from the beginning of the next financial 
year. Closing the building during the month of January 
would be implemented from 2016. Given the next Joint 
Committee meeting was on the 19 March 2015, it was 
necessary to request that delegated authority be granted 
to the Museums General Manager in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman to approve the final 
proposals in order to keep to this timetable. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

raised: 
 

 The Corporate Director – Services Delivery 
(Worcester City Council) commented that it was 
not unusual for heritage sites to close during 
January as it allowed the service to refresh 
exhibitions and undertake maintenance work 

 Although the principle of January closing was 
supported, officers should give consideration to 
closing the Commandery during the quiet period 
post new year after schools had reopened.     

 

RESOLVED that the Museums General Manager be 

authorised in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee to agree the 
final proposals for staff restructuring following the 
completion of staff consultation. 
 

206  Heritage 
marketing 
report (Agenda 
item 8) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the progress made in 
delivering museums and heritage marketing projects. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 How much was the  bid to the Magna Carta 800
th
 

Committee to fund the Commandery's Year of 
Liberty and Democracy programme and why was 
the bid unsuccessful? The Marketing and Events 
Manager explained that a bid of £10,000 had 
been submitted. The overall pot of funds available 
for bidding had been £200,000 and the 
Committee had received bids totalling £700,000. 
Given the competition for the funding and the fact 
that the service's bid was related to the Civil War, 
the result was not unexpected. In response to a 
query, she added that other sources of funding 
for the programme were being explored 

 Concern was expressed that B W Leader was not 
of sufficient artistic standing to attract large 
attendances. The Marketing and Events Manager 
stated that B W Leader was recognised by Visit 
England as an important landscape painter and 
provided an important link into the national 
landscape collection   

 Could arrangements be made for works by Turner 
to be taken on loan, perhaps from private 
collectors in the county? The Museums General 
Manager commented that he was not aware of 
paintings by Turner in private ownership in the 
county. However both Turner and Constable had 
visited the county during their lifetimes and it was 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

intended to consider ways of linking this 
connection into future activities. 

 

RESOLVED that the progress made in delivering 

museums and heritage marketing projects be noted. 
 

207  Finance report 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the financial position of 
the joint museums service. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Head of Community and Environment 
explained that it had been recognised by the 
County Council through its Future Fit programme 
that it was more cost-effective to keep the 
museums service open rather than mothball it  

 Was it intended that Hartlebury Café would 
operate without subsidy in the future? The 
Museums General Manager explained that from 
next year the café would lose its subsidy. The 
plans for the Hartlebury project included proposals 
to move the café outside the pay zone thereby 
enabling access by a wider range of customers 
and as a result increasing takings and profitability 

 It was agreed that a comparison of employee 
costs against total spend should be provided in 
future reports.    

 

RESOLVED that the financial position of the joint 

museums service as detailed in the report be noted. 
 

208  Performance 
report - 2nd 
quarter 2014-15 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the performance of the 
joint museums service for the 2nd quarter 2014-15. 
 
The report indicated that the key points to note were: 
 

 There was an overall dip in summer attendance at 
the Art Gallery and Museum due to the nature of 
the exhibition this year Fancy Pants – A 
Celebration of Style, compared with the equivalent 
show in 2013, Secret Egypt, which had a much 
greater appeal for families during the school 
holidays 

 Attendances at the Commandery increased by 
18%, reflecting the increase in activities and 
exhibitions and corresponding promotional 
activities 

 Figures for Hartlebury dropped by 5%, due in part 
to the reductions in the scale of the event 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

programme but again increased in September by 
6% on the year before 

 Hartlebury's Transport Day saw a 13% increase in 
visitors and a 55% increase in shop/admissions 
and a 12% increase in the Café 

 Heritage Open Day also saw an increase in 
visitors at Hartlebury - 741 this year compared to 
483 last year, some of this was due to an 
increased social media presence for the event 

 Reports from elsewhere in the region suggested 
that visits to museums in urban areas suffered 
particularly during the very good weather over the 
summer 

 There had been a substantial increase in 
enquiries to the collections team 

 The number of visits by children and young people 
had dropped 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Did the poor weather over the Bank Holiday 
period have a significant effect on visitor numbers 
at the Commandery? The Marketing and Events 
Manager commented that the weather was 
particularly poor over that period and had an 
impact on both the Commandery and Hartlebury 
Museum. It was anticipated that the impact of poor 
weather on visitor numbers would be reduced in 
the future with the alteration to the offer at both 
sites to provide an indoor and outdoor experience   

 Future performance indicators should include the 
cumulative total to date 

 What was the reason for the increase in visitor 
numbers and was it achieved as a result of 
increased expenditure? The Museums General 
Manager explained that there had been an 
increased range of activities focussed on the Civil 
War provided during this period.  No additional 
expenditure had been incurred during this period, 
aside from additional staff time 

 The Marketing and Events Manager confirmed 
that the pop-up café had had a positive effect on 
visitor numbers 

 How was it intended to improve the link between 
the outdoor and indoor offer? The Marketing and 
Events Manager advised that work was underway 
with Worcester Bid to create information points 
across the City which would provide real-time 
information and promote events.   



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

 

RESOLVED that the performance and planning 

information for the 2
nd

 quarter 2014-15 be noted. 
 

209  Work 
programme 
(Agenda item 
11) 
 

The Joint Committee considered its work programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was confirmed that the meeting 
of the Joint Committee originally scheduled on 4 March 
2015 would now be held on Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 
10am (Venue to be determined). 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 

Exclusion of Public and 
Press 
 

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
shall be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items on the grounds 
that there would be disclosure to them of information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding the 
information) and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during 
which the press and public were excluded. 
 

210  The future of 
the Museum 
and Art Gallery, 
Worcester 
(Agenda item 
12) 
 

The Committee agreed to recommend to Worcester City 
Council to proceed to the next stage of realisation of 
plans for the future of the Museum and Art Gallery.  
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.35pm  
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


